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2 IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Always comply with the following precautions to avoid dangerous situations and ensure peak

performance of your product.

4 )
WARNING/CAUTION
RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK
DO NOT OPEN

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC
SHOCK DO NOT REMOVE COVER (OR
BACK). NO USER SERVICEABLE PARTS
INSIDE. REFER TO QUALIFIED SERVICE
PERSONNEL.

A The lightning flash with arrowhead
symbol, within an equilateral triangle, is
intended to alert the user to the presence
of uninsulated dangerous voltage within the
product’s enclosure that may be of
sufficient magnitude to constitute a risk of
electric shock to persons.

A The exclamation point within an
equilateral triangle is intended to alert
the user to the presence of important
operating and maintenance (servicing)
instructions in the literature accompanying
the appliance.

WARNING/CAUTION

- TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE AND
ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT EXPOSE THIS
PRODUCT TO RAIN OR MOISTURE.

A\ WARNING

If you ignore the warning message, you
may be seriously injured or there is a
possibility of accident or death.

/\ CAUTION

If you ignore the caution message, you may
be slightly injured or the product may be
damaged.

O noTE

The note helps you understand and use
the product safely. Please read the note

kcarefully before using the product. )

WARNING: This product contains chemicals
known to the State of California to cause
cancer and birth defects or other reproductive
harm. Wash hands after handling.

Read these instructions.
Keep these instructions.
Follow all instructions.
Heed all warnings.

>

¢ Do not allow the television to become wet.

]

e Clean only with a dry cloth.

N

* Do not block any ventilation openings. Install
in accordance with the manufacturer’s
instructions.

't

¢ Do not install near any heat sources such
as radiators, heat registers, stoves, or other
apparatus (including amplifiers) that produce
heat.

]

¢ Do not defeat the safety purpose of the
polarized or grounding-type plug. A polarized
plug has two blades with one wider than
the other. A grounding type plug has two
blades and a third grounding prong. The
wide blade or the third prong are provided
for your safety. If the provided plug does not
fit into your outlet, consult an electrician for
replacement of the obsolete outlet (Can differ
by country).

e Do not press strongly upon the panel with a
hand or a sharp object such as a nail, pencil
or pen, or make a scratch on it.

o
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Protect the power cord from being walked on
or pinched particularly at plugs, convenience
receptacles, and the point where they exit
from the apparatus.

@F@d

Only use attachments/accessories specified
by the manufacturer.

Use only with a cart, stand, tripod, bracket,
or table specified by the manufacturer, or
sold with the apparatus. When a cart is used,
use caution when moving the cart/apparatus
combination to avoid injury from tip-over.

S3125A

Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms
or when unused for long periods of time.

Refer all servicing to qualified service
personnel. Servicing is required when

the apparatus has been damaged in any
way, such as power-supply cord or plug is
damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects
have fallen into the apparatus, the apparatus
has been exposed to rain or moisture, does
not operate normally, or has been dropped.

.

Do not stick metal objects or any other
conductive material into the power cord. Do
not touch the end of the power cord while it
is plugged in.

Keep the packing anti-moisture material

or vinyl packing out of the reach of

children. Anti-moisture material is harmful

if swallowed. If swallowed by mistake,
induce vomiting and go to the nearest
hospital. Additionally, vinyl packing can
cause suffocation. Keep it out of the reach of
children.

e CAUTION concerning the Power Cord
(Can differ by country):
It is recommended that appliances be
placed upon a dedicated circuit; that is, a
single outlet circuit which powers only that
appliance and has no additional outlets or
branch circuits. Check the specification page
of this owner’s manual to be certain. Do not
connect too many appliances to the same
AC power outlet as this could result in fire or
electric shock. Do not overload wall outlets.
Overloaded wall outlets, loose or damaged
wall outlets, extension cords, frayed power
cords, or damaged or cracked wire insulation
are dangerous. Any of these conditions could
result in electric shock or fire. Periodically
examine the cord of your appliance, and
if its appearance indicates damage or
deterioration, unplug it, discontinue use of
the appliance, and have the cord replaced
with an exact replacement part by an
authorized service. Protect the power cord
from physical or mechanical abuse, such as
being twisted, kinked, pinched, closed in a
door, or walked upon. Pay particular attention
to plugs, wall outlets, and the point where
the cord exits the appliance. Do not move
the TV with the power cord plugged in. Do
not use a damaged or loose power cord. Be
sure do grasp the plug when unplugging the
power cord. Do not pull on the power cord to
unplug the TV.

<

* Warning - To reduce the risk of fire or
electrical shock, do not expose this product
to rain, moisture or other liquids. Do not
touch the TV with wet hands. Do not install
this product near flammable objects such
as gasoline or candles, or expose the TV to
direct air conditioning.

e |

¢ Do not expose to dripping or splashing and
do not place objects filled with liquids, such
as vases, cups, etc. on or over the apparatus
(e.g. on shelves above the unit).

¥
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e Grounding
(Except for devices which are not grounded.)
Ensure that you connect the earth ground
wire to prevent possible electric shock
(i.e. a TV with a three-prong grounded AC
plug must be connected to a three-prong
grounded AC outlet). If grounding methods
are not possible, have a qualified electrician
install a separate circuit breaker. Do not try to
ground the unit by connecting it to telephone
wires, lightning rods, or gas pipes.

= oo
Short-circuit d

— Breaker

As long as this unit is connected to the AC
wall outlet, it is not disconnected from the AC
power source even if the unit is turned off.

e Do not attempt to modify this product in

any way without written authorization from
LG Electronics. Unauthorized modification
could void the user's authority to operate this
product.

Outdoor Antenna Grounding

(Can differ by country):

If an outdoor antenna is installed, follow

the precautions below. An outdoor antenna
system should not be located in the vicinity
of overhead power lines or other electric light
or power circuits, or where it can come in
contact with such power lines or circuits as
death or serious injury can occur. Be sure the
antenna system is grounded so as to provide
some protection against voltage surges

and built-up static charges. Section 810 of
the National Electrical Code (NEC) in the
U.S.A. provides information with respect to
proper grounding of the mast and supporting
structure, grounding of the lead-in wire to

an antenna discharge unit, size of grounding
conductors, location of antenna discharge
unit, connection to grounding electrodes and
requirements for the grounding electrode.
Antenna grounding according to the National
Electrical Code, ANSI/NFPA 70

4¢———— Antenna Lead in Wire

Antenna Discharge Unit

=
(NEC Section 810-20)

Grounding Conductor
(NEC Section 810-21)

Ground Clamp

AN
" 0
1
Electric Service

Equipment

= ' '
Ground Clamp — — " Power Service Grounding

Electrode System
(NEC Art 250, Part H)

NEC: National Electrical Code

¢ Cleaning
When cleaning, unplug the power cord and
wipe gently with a soft cloth to prevent
scratching. Do not spray water or other
liquids directly on the TV as electric shock
may occur. Do not clean with chemicals such
as alcohol, thinners, or benzine.

e Moving

Make sure the product is turned off,

unplugged, and all cables have been

removed. It may take 2 or more people to

carry larger TVs. Do not press or put stress

on the front panel of the TV.

Ventilation

Install your TV where there is proper

ventilation. Do not install in a confined space

such as a bookcase. Do not cover the product

with cloth or other materials while plugged.

Do not install in excessively dusty places.

If you smell smoke or other odors coming

from the TV, unplug the power cord and

contact an authorized service center.

Keep the product away from direct sunlight.

Never touch this apparatus or antenna during

a lightning storm.

* \When mounting a TV on the wall, make sure

not to install the TV by hanging the power

and signal cables on the back of the TV.

Do not allow an impact shock, any objects to

fall into the product, and do not drop anything

onto the screen.

DISCONNECTING DEVICE FROM THE MAIN

POWER

Mains plug is the disconnecting device. The

plug must remain readily operable.

Store the accessories (battery, etc.) in a safe

location out of the reach of children.

This apparatus uses batteries. In your

community there might be regulations that

require you to dispose of these batteries

properly due to environmental considerations.

Please contact your local authorities for

disposal or recycling information.

¢ Do not dispose of batteries in a fire.

® Do not short circuit, disassemble, or allow
the batteries to overheat.
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* Dot Defect
The panel is a high technology product with
resolution of two million to six million pixels.
In a very few cases, you could see fine dots
on the screen while you're viewing the TV.
Those dots are deactivated pixels and do not
affect the performance and reliability of the
TV.

* Generated Sound
Cracking noise A cracking noise that occurs
when watching or turning off the TV is
generated by plastic thermal contraction
due to temperature and humidity. This noise
is common for products where thermal
deformation is required.

Electrical circuit humming/panel buzzing

A low level noise is generated from a
high-speed switching circuit, which supplies a
large amount of current to operate a product.
It varies depending upon the product.

This generated sound does not affect the
performance and reliability of the product.

e Take care not to touch the ventilation
openings. When watching the TV for a long
period, the ventilation openings may become
hot. This does not affect the performance of
the product or cause defects in the product.

e Do not install this product on a wall if it
could be exposed to oil or oil mist. This may
damage the product and cause it to fall.

e |[f the TV feels cold to the touch, there may
be a small flicker when it is turned on. This
is normal; there is nothing wrong with TV.
Some minute dot defects may be visible on
the screen, appearing as tiny red, green, or
blue spots. However, they have no adverse
effect on the TV's performance. Avoid
touching the LCD screen or holding your
finger(s) against it for long periods of time.
Doing so may produce some temporary
distortion effects on the screen.

Preventing image burn or burn-in on your
TV screen

e |f a fixed image displays on the TV screen for
a long period of time, it will be imprinted and
become a permanent disfigurement on the
screen. This is image burn or burn-in and not
covered by the warranty.

e |f the aspect ratio of the TV is set to 4:3 for a
long period of time, image burn may occur on
the letterboxed area of the screen.

¢ Avoid displaying a fixed image on the TV
screen for a long period of time (2 or more
hours for LCD, 1 or more hours for the
Plasma TV) to prevent image burn.

HSITON3
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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

(
For USA and Canada

FCC NOTICE

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device,
pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection
against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can
radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions,
may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee

that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful
interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off
and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following
measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

- Increase the separation between the equipment and the receiver.

- Connect the equipment to an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is
connected.

- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two
conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference and (2) this device must accept any
interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device. Any
changes or modifications in construction of this device which are not expressly approved by the
party responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

NOTE TO CABLE/TV INSTALLER

This reminder is provided to call the CATV system installer’s attention to Article 820-40 of
the National Electric Code (U.S.A.). The code provides guidelines for proper grounding and, in
particular, specifies that the cable ground shall be connected to the grounding system of the
building, as close to the point of the cable entry as practical.
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Viewing 3D imaging (For 3D models)

A\ WARNING

Viewing Environment

* Viewing Time
- When watching 3D content, take 5 to 15 minute breaks every hour. Viewing 3D content for a long
period of time may cause headache, dizziness, fatigue or eye strain.

Those that have a photosensitive seizure or chronic illness

e Some users may experience a seizure or other abnormal symptoms when they are exposed to a
flashing light or particular pattern from 3D content.

e Do not watch 3D videos if you feel nauseous, are pregnant and / or have a chronic illness such as
epilepsy, cardiac disorder, or blood pressure disease, etc.

¢ 3D Content is not recommended for those who suffer from stereo blindness or stereo anomaly.
Double images or discomfort in viewing may be experienced.

e |f you have strabismus (cross-eyed), amblyopia (weak eyesight), or astigmatism, you may have
trouble sensing depth and easily feel fatigue due to double images. It is advised to take more
frequent breaks than the average adult.

e |f your eyesight varies between your right and left eye, revise your eyesight prior to watching 3D
content.

Symptoms which require discontinuation or refraining from watching 3D content

¢ Do not watch 3D content when you feel fatigue from lack of sleep, overwork, or intoxication.
¢ \When these symptoms are experienced, stop using/watching 3D content and get enough rest until
the symptom subsides.
- Consult your doctor when the symptoms persist. Symptoms may include headache, eyeball pain,
dizziness, nausea, palpitation, blurriness, discomfort, double image, define visual inconvenience, or

fatigue.

HSITON3
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/\ CAUTION

Viewing Environment

¢ Viewing Distance
- Maintain a distance of at least twice the screen’s diagonal length when watching 3D content. If you
feel discomfort in viewing 3D content, move further away from the TV.

Viewing Age

e Infants / Children

- Usage/ Viewing 3D content for children under the age of 5 are prohibited.

- Children under the age of 10 may overreact and become overly excited because their vision is in
development (for example: trying to touch the screen or trying to jump into it. Special monitoring
and extra attention is required for children watching 3D content.

- Children have greater binocular disparity of 3D presentations than adults because the distance
between the eyes is shorter than one of adults. Therefore they will perceive more stereoscopic
depth compared to adults for the same 3D image.

® Teenagers

- Teenagers under the age of 19 may be stimulated to light coming from 3D videos. Advise them not

to watch 3D videos for a long time when they are tired.
e Elderly
- The elderly may perceive less of a 3D effect than the youth. Do not sit closer to the TV than the

recommended distance.

Cautions when using the 3D glasses

e Only use LG 3D glasses. Otherwise, you may not be able to view 3D videos properly.

¢ Do not use 3D glasses instead of your normal glasses, sunglasses, or protective goggles.

e Using modified 3D glasses may cause eye strain or image distortion.

¢ Do not keep your 3D glasses in extremely high or low temperatures. It will cause deformation.

e The 3D glasses are fragile and are easily scratched. Use a soft, clean piece of cloth when wiping
the lenses. Do not scratch the lenses of the 3D glasses with sharp objects or clean/wipe them with
chemicals.
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LICENSES

Supported licenses may differ by model. For more information about licenses, visit www./g.com.

.. HDOME DIVX.  Sdts
DIGITAL PLUS HIGH-DEFINITION MULTIMEDIA INTERFA! ®
HD

2.0+Digital Out

OPEN SOURCE SOFTWARE NOTICE

To obtain the source code under GPL, LGPL, MPL and other open source licenses, that is contained in
this product, please visit http.//opensource.lge.com. In addition to the source code, all referred license
terms, warranty disclaimers and copyright notices are available for download.

LG Electronics will also provide open source code to you on CD-ROM for a charge covering the cost of
performing such distribution (such as the cost of media, shipping and handling) upon email request to
opensource@I|ge.com. This offer is valid for three (3) years from the date on which you purchased the
product.

HSITON3
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® I[mage shown may differ from your TV.

e Your TV's OSD (On Screen Display) may differ slightly from that shown in this manual.

¢ The available menus and options may differ from the input source or product model that you are
using.

e New features may be added to this TV in the future.
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INSTALLATION PROCEDURE

1 Open the package and make sure all the accessories are included.
2 Attach the stand to the TV set.
3 Connect an external device to the TV set.

4 Make sure the network connection is available.
You can use the TV network functions only when the network connection is made.

* When the TV is turned on for the first time after being shipped from the factory, initialization of
the TV may take up to one minute.

ASSEMBLING AND PREPARING

Unpacking

Check your product box for the following items. If there are any missing accessories, contact the local
dealer where you purchased your product. The illustrations in this manual may differ from the actual
product and item.

/\ CAUTION
e Do not use any unapproved items to ensure the safety and product'’s lifespan.
e Any damages or injuries by using unapproved items are not covered by the warranty.
e Some models appear to have a thin film on the screen. It is actually part of the screen; do not
remove it.

HSITON3

~@ NoTE .
e The items supplied with your product may vary depending upon the

model.
e Product specifications or contents of this manual may be changed
without prior notice due to upgrade of product functions.
e For an optimal connection, HDMI cables and USB devices should
have bezels less than 10 mm (0.39 inches) thick and 18 mm
(0.7 inches) width. *A =170 mm (0.39 inches)
* Use an extension cable that supports USB 2.0 if the USB cable or *B =18 mm (0.7 inches)
USB flash drive does not fit into your TV's USB port.

. J
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Magic Remote, Batteries
(AA) (See page 33.)

Owner’'s Manual

Power Cord
(Depending upon model.)

(For 49/55/60UB8500,
65UB9300, 55/65UB9500)

R
L

Stand Base, Stand Body
(See page 17.)

(For 49/55/60UB8500,
65UB9300, 55/65UB9500)

Stand Screws
8 EA, M4 x L20
(See pages 17 and 18.)

A

&

HDMI cable
(See pages 23 and 28.)

(For 49/55/60UB8500)

w=S
Q/

Ferrite core
(See page 13.)

e

Component Video Cable
(See page 26.)

P

Composite Video Cable
(See pages 26 and 27.)

Cable Holder
(See page 21.)

Cable Management

2 EA

(Depending upon model.)
(See page 21.)

B o  &]

I

Video call camera
(Depending upon model.)

Tag On
(Depending upon model.)

Cinema 3D Glasses

The number of 3D glasses
may differ depending upon
the model or country.
(Depending upon model.)

Dual play glasses
(Depending upon model.)
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~@ NOTE .
(For 49/55/60UB8500)
® How to use the ferrite core (Depending upon model.)
e Use the ferrite core to reduce the electromagnetic interference in the LAN cable.
Wind the LAN cable once on the ferrite core. Place the ferrite core close to the TV.

to the TV 5 5 0 ::m to an External @

Ferrite core device [Cross Section of

Ferrite Core]

Optional Extras

Optional extras can be changed or modified for quality improvement without any notification.
Contact your dealer for buying these items.

These devices only work with certain models.

The model name or design may be changed due to the manufacturer’s circumstances or policies.

AG-F*** AG-F***DP AN-MR500 m
Cinema 3D Glasses Dual Play Glasses Magic Remote %
L

. . n

Tag On LG Audio Device AN-VChH** o

Video Call Camera
(Depending upon model.)

Compatibility $SREUBS500 65UB9300
65UC9700

AG-F*** Cinema 3D glasses ()

AG-F***DP Dual Play Glasses ()

AN-MR500 Magic remote ® ®
Tag On () (]

LG Audio device ) °
AN-VCBf* Video Call Camera . .
(Depending upon model.)
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Parts and Buttons

(For 49/55/60UB8500)

—— Screen

\o

Speakers %

Intelligent Sensor'— Joystick Button?

Remote Control Sensor— o™ =~ -
~
Power Indicator—
]

(For 65UB9300, 55/65UB9500, 65UC9700)

—— Screen
®
Speakers
—0
— = ©.
Joystick Button® \
Intelligent Sensor' —
Remote Control Sensor — — e — |
LY
Power Indicator — - W

_/ \

1. Intelligent sensor - Adjusts the image quality and brightness based on the surrounding environment.
2. Joystick button is located behind the screen of TV.
3. Joystick button is located below the screen of TV.
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Using the Joystick Button

You can operate the TV by pressing the button or moving the joystick left, right, up, or down.

Basic functions

@ Power On | When the TV is turned off, place your finger on the joystick button, press it once
and release it.

P O When the TV is turned on, plac_e your finger on the joystick button, press it once
for a few seconds and release it.

m If you place your finger over the joystick button, move it left or right, you can
= Volume Control adjust the volume level you want.
Channels Control If you place your finger over the joystick button, move it up or down, you can
scroll through the saved channels you want.

O noTE

e With your finger over the joystick button, move it up, down, left, or right, be careful not to press the
joystick button. If you press the joystick button first, you can not adjust the volume level and/or scroll
through saved channels.

Adjusting the menu

HSITON3

When the TV is turned on, press the joystick button one time.
You can adjust the menu items (@, X, ) moving the joystick button left or right.

O TV OFF Turns the power off.
((b X Q) X CLOSE Clears on-screen displays and returns to TV viewing.
-« INPUT Changes the input source.
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Lifting and Moving the TV

When moving or lifting the TV, read the
following to prevent the TV from being
scratched or damaged and for safe
transportation regardless of its type and size.

/\ CAUTION
¢ Avoid touching the screen at all times, as
this may result in damage to the screen.
¢ Do not place the product on the floor with its
front facing down without padding. Failure to
do so may result in damage to the screen.

e [t is recommended to move the TV in the
box or packing material that the TV originally
came in.

e Before moving or lifting the TV, disconnect
the power cord and all cables.

¢ \When holding the TV, the
screen should face away from
you to avoid damage.

¢ Hold the top and bottom of the TV frame
firmly. Make sure not to hold the transparent
part, speaker, or speaker grill area.

I =3

e Use at least two people to
move a large TV.

¢ \When transporting the TV by
hand, hold the TV as shown in
the following illustration.

* \When transporting the TV, do not expose the
TV to jolts or excessive vibration.

¢ \When transporting the TV, keep the TV
upright; never turn the TV on its side or tilt
towards the left or right.
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Setting Up the TV

You can mount your TV to a wall or attach the stand if you wish to place the TV on an entertainment
center or other furniture.

Attaching the Stand

If you are not mounting the TV to a wall, use the following instructions to attach the stand.

_/\ CAUTION

e \When attaching the stand to the TV set, place the screen facing down on a cushioned table or flat
surface to protect the screen from scratches.

* Make sure that the screws are fastened tightly. (If they are not fastened securely enough, the TV
may tilt forward after being installed.)

¢ Do not fasten the screws with excessive force otherwise they may be worn out and become loose.

-

* Remove the stand before installing the TV on a wall mount by performing the stand attachment in

(For 49/55/60UB8500, 65UB9300, 55/65UB9500)

1 Stand Body (L) —e

Stand Body (R)

Stand Base

M4 x L20
4 EA

Attach the stand to the TV using the upper
mounting hole on the back of the TV.

Attach the stand to the TV using the lower
connection on the back of the TV.

_@ NoTE .

| reverse. )

HSITON3
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ENGLISH
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Mounting on a Table

1 Lift and tilt the TV into its upright position on
a table.
- Leave a 10 cm (4 inches) (minimum) space
from the wall for proper ventilation.

2 Connect the power cord to a wall outlet.

/\ CAUTION

¢ Do not place the TV near or on sources
of heat, as this may result in fire or other
damage.

Securing the TV to a wall (optional)

(Depending upon model.)

P
- < ————
P -~

~~~~~

1 Insert and tighten the eye-bolts, or TV
brackets and bolts on the back of the TV.
- If there are bolts inserted at the eye-bolts
position, remove the bolts first.

2 Mount the wall brackets with the bolts to
the wall. Match the location of the wall
bracket and the eye-bolts on the rear of the
TV.

3 Connect the eye-bolts and wall brackets
tightly with a sturdy rope or cable. Make
sure to keep the rope parallel to the flat
surface.

/\ CAUTION
(- Make sure that children do not climb on or

hang on the TV.

O noTE .

e Use a platform or cabinet that is strong and
large enough to support the TV securely.

e Brackets, bolts, and ropes are optional. You
can obtain additional accessories from your
local dealer.

HSITON3




HSIT9ON3

20 ASSEMBLING AND PREPARING

Mounting on a Wall

An optional wall mount can be used with your
LG Television. Consult with your local dealer for
a wall mount that supports the VESA standard
used by your TV model. Carefully attach the
wall mount bracket at the rear of the TV.

Install the wall mount bracket on a solid wall
perpendicular to the floor. If you are attaching
the TV to other building materials, please
contact qualified personnel to install the wall
mount. Detailed instructions will be included
with the wall mount. We recommend that you
use an LG brand wall mount. When you do not
use LG's wall mount bracket, please use a wall
mount bracket where the device is adequately
secured to the wall with enough space to allow
connectivity to external devices.

I 10 cm
(4 inches)
10 cm,
J0cm |

<=1

Make sure to use screws and wall mounts that
meet the VESA standard. Standard dimensions
for the wall mount kits are described in the
following table.

Wall mount bracket (optional)

LSW440B

LSW640B

MSW240

_/\ CAUTION

e Disconnect the power before moving or
installing the TV. Otherwise electric shock
may occur.

e |f you install the TV on a ceiling or slanted
wall, it may fall and result in severe
injury. Use an authorized LG wall mount
and contact the local dealer or qualified
personnel. When using a third-party wall
mount, it is not covered by the warranty.

® Do not over tighten the screws as this may
cause damage to the TV and void your
warranty.

e Use the screws and wall mounts that meet
the VESA standard. Any damages or injuries
by misuse or using an improper accessory

60UB8500
Model 49/55UB8500 [65UB9300
55UB9500 65UB9500
65UC9700
VESA (A x B)
s 400 x 400 400 x 400
i)
=
Standard screw M6 M6
Number of screws |4 4
Wall mount bracket |LSW440B
(optional) MSW240 LSW4408

_ are not covered by the warranty.

_@ NoTE
e Use the screws that are listed in the VESA

standard screw specifications.

e The wall mount kit includes an installation
manual and necessary parts.

e The wall mount bracket is optional. You can
obtain additional accessories from your local
dealer.

® The length of screws may differ depending
upon the wall mount. Make sure to use the
proper length.

e For more information, refer to the manual

supplied with the wall mount.

\ J
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Tidying Cables

1 Gather and bind the cables with the Cable

Holder and Cable Management.

/\ CAUTION

l

¢ Do not move the TV by holding the cable

holder and cable management, as the cable
holders may break, and injuries and damage

to the TV may occur.

HSITON3
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MAKING CONNECTIONS

You can connect various external devices to the TV. Supported external devices are: HD receivers, DVD
players, VCRs, audio systems, USB storage devices, PC, gaming devices, and other external devices.
For more information on external device's connection, refer to the manual provided with each device.

_@ NoTE

e |f you record a TV program on a DVD recorder or VCR, make sure to connect the TV signal input
cable to the TV through a DVD recorder or VCR. For more information about recording, refer to the
manual provided with the connected device.

* The external device connections shown may differ slightly from illustrations in this manual.

e Connect external devices to the TV regardless about the order of the TV port.

e |f you connect a gaming device to the TV, use the cable supplied with the gaming device.

| ® Refer to the external equipment’s manual for operating instructions.

Connecting to an Antenna or Cable

Connect an antenna, cable, or cable box to watch TV while referring to the following. The illustrations
may differ from the actual items and an RF cable is optional.

VHF Antenna
UHF Antenna
nI:I

--------------------

Antenna

Coaxial (75Q) .

IEEEEECE L L LT LN
>
z
=
m
z
z
>
~
0
>
o
r
m

(O " R
: ' (*Not provided) . §§
Y emmmmmmmmmmmmmmnmnne b/ P : EE @:
' EEE‘:E‘:
o Kl
Terminal
_/\ CAUTION .
e Make sure not to bend the copper wire of
the RF cable.
Copper wire ——@
O NoTE
e Complete all connections between devices, e Use a signal splitter to use 2 TVs or more.
and then connect the power cord to the * DTV Audio Supported Codec: MPEG,
| power outlet to prevent damage to your TV. ) Dolby digital, AAC, HE-AAC.




MAKING CONNECTIONS 23

Connecting to an HD receiver, DVD player, or VCR

Connect a HD receiver, DVD player, or VCR to the TV and select an appropriate input mode.

HDMI Connection

HDMI is the best way to connect a device.

Transmits digital video and audio signals from an external device to the TV. Connect the external device
and the TV with the HDMI cable as shown in the following illustration.

_@ NoTE

-> DTS is not supported.

-

e Use the latest High Speed HDMI™ Cable that supports CEC (Customer Electronics Control) function.
e High Speed HDMI™ Cables are tested to carry an HD signal up to 1080p and higher.
e HDMI Audio Supported Format: PCM (Up to 192 kHz, 32 kHz / 44.1 kHz / 48 kHz / 96 kHz / 192 kHz)

¢ \When you use an HDMI cable(HDMI port3), it is recommended that you use the cable provided. If
you use a regular HDMI cable, use a high-speed HDMI cable (3m or less). (Depending upon model.)

N

J

Choose any HDMI input port to connect.
It does not matter which port you use.

.................

i S

:

HDMI Cable

e

Blu-Ray / HD Cable Box / HD STB / DVD

HDMI

4K@ 60Hz Support Format

Resolution

HOIMI(4K@60Hz)/DVI IN

[©
i
=
[

Frame
rate
(Hz)

Color Depth / Chroma Sampling

8 bit 10 bit

12 bit

4
.-----&----

3840 X 2160p
4096 X 2160p

1 (HDCP 2.2)

N—or
......‘............. -

.................

59.94
60.00

YCbCr
4:2:0

YCbCr 4:2:0"

YCbCr 4:2:2"

YCbCr
4:4:47

RGB
4:4:47

" Supported at HDMI3 Port only

ARC (Audio Return Channel)
* \When connected with a high-speed

HDMI cable, digital audio can be sent to a ,_0 NOTE
e HDMII specifications may be different for

compactible device without an additional

optical audio cable. each input port, so make sure to check the

e ARC is only supported on the HDMI IN 2
(ARC) port. An external audio device that
supports ARC should be connected to HDMI

IN 2 (ARC) if you wish to use ARC. each input port.

-

device specifications before connecting.
e Contact customer service for more
information on the HDMI specifications of

HSITON3
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DVI to HDMI Connection

Transmits the digital video signal from an external device to the TV. Connect the external device and
the TV with the DVI-HDMI cable as shown in the following illustration. To transmit an audio signal,
connect an audio cable.

O NoTE

¢ \When using the HDMI/DVI cable, Single link is only supported.

Choose any HDMI input port to connect.
It does not matter which port you use.

.................

—} = (*Not provided)
ml |
3 [
5 =9
z 0
® ]
$ ]
= 5 ]
EEN | ]ie-1 Ol - O
I = DVI OUT
]
] T
Q ¢=3 AUDIO OUT
I
................. ()

(*Not provided) Blu-Ray / HD Cable Box / DVD
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Connecting to a Mobile Phone

Mobile High-definition Link (MHL) is an interface for transmitting digital audio/visual signals from mobile
phones to television sets.

O noTE
r' N
e Connect the mobile phone to the HDMI(4K@60Hz)/DVI IN 4 (MHL) port to view the phone screen on
the TV.
¢ This only works with an MHL-enabled phone.
¢ \With some MHL supporting mobile phones, you can use the TV remote to control the phone.
* An MHL passive cable is needed to connect the TV and a mobile phone.
e Remove the MHL cable from the TV when:
- the MHL function is disabled
- your mobile device is fully charged in standby mode

. J

.................

MHL Cable

(T 7] | ==

(*Not provided)

................

HSITON3

Mobile phone

HOIMI(4K@60Hz)/DVI I}

™
Al
o
(]
[m)]
=
=
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Component Connection

Transmits analog video and audio signals from an external device to the TV. Connect the external

device and the TV with a component cable as shown in the following illustration.

O noTE

e |f cables are installed incorrectly, it could cause the image to display in black and white or with

distorted color.

¢ Check to ensure the cables are matched with the corresponding color connection.

(Use the composite video cable provided.)

(*Not provided) —QI

A

MOT1

i
J

N3IJHO NIIFHO

D

IN
[ AV CONPONENT]

v
—J | ——

.
[l

o
]
'

............

YELLOW GREEN

3Nnig

anlg
e I

a3y

T
a3dy

R
e

a3y

JLIHM  31IHM

o——— (*Not provided)

)i

JLIHM

@ m

anJa
Sl

3
o

L©_< INEELSD)

@
Ok

a3d
@~ -gm

a3y

Lm

upI VIDEO
— L

_~ N /,,/ i Ny

EEOE—

Blu-Ray / HD Cable Box / DVD

(Use the component video cable provided.)
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Composite Connection

Transmits analog video and audio signals from an external device to the TV. Connect the external
device and the TV with the composite cable as shown in the following illustration.

O noTE

e |f you have a mono VCR, connect the audio cable from the VCR to the AUDIO L/MONO jack

of the TV.
* Check to ensure the cables are matched with the corresponding color connection.

=]

IN
[ AV [COMPONENT

—J | ——

o .
. [l

IN

: :
: :
. hAV .
: HIRET 18

......

HSITON3

YELLOW
(Use the composite video cable provided.)

—=a
Blu-Ray / HD Cable Box / DVD
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Connecting to a PC

_@ NoTE .
e Use an HDMI connection for the best image quality.

® Depending upon the graphics card, DOS mode video may not work if a HDMI to DVI Cable is in use.

¢ In PC mode, there may be noise associated with the resolution, vertical pattern, contrast or
brightness. If noise is present, change the PC output to another resolution, change the refresh rate
to another rate or adjust the brightness and contrast on the PICTURE menu until the picture is clear.

e The synchronization input form for Horizontal and Vertical frequencies is separate.

e Depending upon the graphics card, some resolution settings may not allow the image to be
positioned on the screen properly.

e |f you are using DVI out from a PC, you have to connect analog audio separately. Refer to the
instructions on the next page.

¢ \WVhen using the HDMI/DVI cable, only single link is supported.

e |f Ultra HD content is played on your PC, video or audio may become disrupted intermittently
depending upon your PC's performance.

. J

HDMI connection or DVI to HDMI connection

Choose method A or B to make connection.

Method A: HDMI Connection

Choose any HDMI input port to connect.
It does not matter which port you use.

.................

- —
HDMI

HDMI Cable

HOMI(4K@60Hz)/DVI IN

2 (ARC)
‘.........
leccccboccaa

...‘.............

~
[qV
o
o
(@)
==
—

.................
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Method B: DVI to HDMI Connection

Choose any HDMI input port to connect.
It does not matter which port you use.

e

(*Not provided)

.................

.L---

3 (10Bit)

HOMI(4K@60Hz)/DVI IN

2 (ARC)
leccccbaccaa

1 (HDCP 2.2)
Y

................

_

(*Not provided)

DVI OUT

il @

AUDIO OUT

HSITON3
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Connecting to an Audio System
You can use an optional external audio system instead of the built-in speaker.

Digital Optical Audio Connection

Transmits a digital audio signal from the TV to an external device. Connect the external device and the
TV with the optical audio cable as shown in the following illustration.

O noTE

* Do not look into the optical output port. Looking at the laser beam may damage your vision.
e Audio with ACP (Audio Copy Protection) function may block digital audio output.

.

CSmmmmssEsEEE .

gEEEEEEEEEEE .y

(pepiroid JoN,)

OPTICAL AUDIO IN

Digital Audio
System




MAKING CONNECTIONS 31

Connecting Headphones

Listening to sound with headphones.

_@NoTE .

* Do not use headsets (earphones) at high volume or for a long time. It may cause damage to your
hearing.

e AUDIO menu options are disabled when headphones are connected.

¢ \When changing AV MODE with a headphone connected, the change is applied to video but not to
audio.

e Optical Digital Audio Out is not available when connecting a headphone.

e Headphone impedance: 16 Q

e Max audio output: 0.627 m\W to 1.334 mW

e Headphone jack size: 3.5 mm

=l

L

Headphone

HSITON3
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Connecting a USB device

Connect a USB storage device such as USB flash memory, external hard drive, or a USB memory card
reader to the TV.

O noTE

e Some USB Hubs may not work. If a USB device connected through a USB Hub is not detected,
connect it directly to the USB port on the TV.

e Connecting guide for USB 3.0 :
Some USB device may not work if it does not meet USB 3.0 standard.
In case, connect it to USB IN 2 or USB IN 3 port.

Choose any USB port to connect.
It does not matter which port you use.

.................

L) | Qe @
2 = (*Not provided)
2 I T | O e —
> ‘-1. (*Not prowded) [
Lo
¢ E = USB Hub
z R |
3 =4
§ .

.................
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MAGIC REMOTE FUNCTIONS

When the message Magic remote battery is low. Change the battery. is displayed, @
replace the battery. To install batteries, open the battery cover, replace batteries kﬁ
(1.5 V AA) matching @ and (=) ends to the label inside the compartment, and close the

battery cover. Be sure to point the remote control at the remote control sensor on the TV. To remove
the batteries, perform the installation actions in reverse.

/\ CAUTION
® Do not mix old and new batteries, as this may damage the remote control. J

This remote uses infrared light. When in use, it should be pointed in the direction of the TV's remote

sensor.
& (POWER) v (Home)
Turns the TV on or off. /\\’\ Accesses the Home menu.
<5 (BACK) / 0q °° —— A V <D (up/down/left/right)

Returns to the previous screen. N Press the up, down, left or right
/ button to scroll the menu. If you
([ Wheel (OK) press & V <D buttons while the

Press the center of the Wheel pointer is in use, the pointer will

button to select a menu. You can ﬁ/'lza?g%aerr;rgg \Eaﬁ goreigtnei?ki 4
change channels and scroll the 9 P

menu by using the Wheel button. general remote control. To display

the pointer on the screen again,
€3 (EXIT to LIVE) _ shake Magic Remote to the left
Switches among broadcast

(antenna) and various inputs.

Color buttons i' A
These access special functions in ]
some menus. I \ voL CH
| \Y7
: (1]
|

HSITON3

and right.

& (Voice recognition)
Network connection is required
to use the voice recognition

INPUT

—| 3D

(@D: Red, @D: Green, function.
: Yellow, @: Blue) 0 1. Press the voice recognition
oo |y button.
VD

| 2. Speak when the voice display
| window appears on the left of

<= VOL =
Adjusts the volume level. : NS
|

2B

. /INPUT Bttt the TV screen.
Displays the Screen Remote. « Use the Magic Remote no
e Accesses the Universal Control further than 10 cm (4 inch)
Menu in some regions. from your face.
* Pressing and holding the 25 ® The voice recognition may fail
button will display a menu to when you speak too fast or too
select an external device that is slowly.
connected to the TV. * The recognition rate may
3D vary depending upon the
Used for viewing 3D video. user’s characteristics (voice,
%.» (MUTE) pronunciation, intonation, and
Mutes all sounds. speed) and the environment

e By pressing and holding the (noise and TV volume).

¥ .- button, VD function will be
enabled.

e SAP (Secondary Audio Program)
Feature can also be enabled by
pressing the % key.

ANCHY

Scrolls through the saved
channels.
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Registering Magic Remote

The Magic Remote operates by pairing with
your TV.

How to register the Magic Remote

To use the Magic Remote, first pair it
with your TV.

1 Put batteries into the Magic
Remote and turn the TV on.
< > 2 Point the Magic Remote at your TV
~ and press the ()) Wheel (OK) on
(Wheel) | the remote control.
e |f the TV fails to register the Magic

Remote, try again after turning the
TV off and back on.

How to deregister the Magic Remote

Press the <9 (BACK) and

{ (Home) buttons at the same time,
<5 |for five seconds, to unpair the Magic

(BACK) |[Remote with your TV.

® Pressing and holding the
€3 (EXIT to LIVE) button will let
you cancel and re-register Magic
Remote at once.

(Home)

How to use Magic Remote

e Shake the Magic Remote slightly
to the right and left or press
> (Home), 722 3D buttons to
make the pointer appear on the
screen. (In some TV models, the
pointer will appear when you turn
the Wheel button.)

e |f the pointer has not been used for

> a certain_period of time or Magic

& Remote is placed on a flat surface,
then the pointer will disappear.

e |f the pointer does not move as
you wish, shake Magic Remote to
the left and right. The pointer will
move to the center of the screen.

* The Magic Remote depletes
batteries faster than a normal
remote due to the additional
features.

Precautions to Take when Using
the Magic Remote

e Use the Magic remote within the maximum
communication distance (10 m, 32.8 ft).
Using the remote control beyond this
distance, or with an object obstructing it, may
cause a communication failure.

e A communication failure may occur due to
nearby devices. Electrical devices such as
a microwave oven or wireless LAN product
may cause interference, as these use the
same bandwidth (2.4 GHz) as the Magic
remote.

e The Magic remote may be damaged or may
malfunction if it is dropped or receives a
heavy impact.

e Take care not to bump into nearby furniture
or other people when using the Magic
remote.

e Manufacturer and installer cannot provide
service related to human safety as the
applicable wireless device has possibility of
electric wave interference.

e |t is recommended that an Access Point (AP)
be located more than 1 m (3.28 ft) away from
the TV. If the AP is installed closer than T m
(3.28 ft), the Magic remote may not perform
as expected due to frequency interference.
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USING THE USER GUIDE EXTERNAL CONTROL

User Guide allows you to easily access detailed DEVICE SETU P

TV information. To obtain the external control device setup

1 Press 4 (Home) button to access the information, please visit www./g.com.
Home menu.

2 Select User Guide and press the
(D Wheel (OK) button.

HSITON3
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SPECIFICATIONS

Product specifications may be changed without prior notice due to upgrade of product functions.

Television System

ATSC, NTSC-M, 64 & 256 QAM

Program Coverage

VHF 2-13, UHF 14-69, DTV 2-69, CATV 1-135, CADTV 1-135

External Antenna Impedance

75 Q

Operating Temperature 0 °C to 40 °C (32 °F to 104 °F)
Environment |Operating Humidity Less than 80 %
condition Storage Temperature -20 °C to 60 °C (-4 °F to 140 °F)
Storage Humidity Less than 85 %
49UB8500 55UB8500
MODELS (49UB8500-UA) (55UB8500-UA)
) 1,093 x 689 x 242 (mm) 1,233 x 766 x 260 (mm)
With stand ¥ .
Dimensions 43.0x27.1x95 (InCh) 48.5x30.1x10.2 (InCh)
(WxHxD) _ 1,093 x 646 x 38.2 (mm) 1,233 x 727 x 37.8 (mm)
Without stand ) :
43.0 x 25.4 x 1.5 (inch) 48.5 x 28.6 x 1.4 (inch)
Weight With stand 18.2 kg (40.1 Ibs) 21.2 kg (46.7 Ibs)
ei
g Without stand 17.5 kg (38.5 Ibs) 20.5 kg (45.1 Ibs)

Current Value / Power consumption

1.8A/180W

1.9A/190 W

Power requirement

AC 100-240V ~ 50/60 Hz

60UB8500
IOBIELS (60UB8500-UA)

. - With stand 1,351 x 833 x 289 (mm)
Dimensions 53.1 x32.7 x 11.3 (inch)
WxHxD
(W x HxD) Without stand 1,351 x 785 x 57.5I(mm)

53.1 x 30.9 x 2.2 (inch)
With stand
Weight | stan 22.5 kg (49.6 Ibs)
Without stand 21.8 kg (48.0 Ibs)

Current Value / Power consumption 21A/210W
Power requirement AC 100-240V ~ 50/60 Hz
65UB9300
MODELS (65UB9300-UA)
. 1,452 x 914 x 300 (mm)
With stand
Dimensions 57.1 x 35.9 x 11.8 (inch)
(Wx HxD) _ 1,452 x 858 x 37 (mm)
Without stand
57.1 x 33.7 x 1.4 (inch)
. With stand 34.8 kg (76.7 Ibs)
Weight -
Without stand 33.7 kg (74.2 Ibs)

Current Value / Power consumption

23A/230 W

Power requirement

AC 120 V~ 50/ 60 Hz
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55UB9500 65UB9500
MODELS (55UB9500-UA) (65UB9500-UA)
) 1,232 x 782 x 260 (mm) 1,452 x 914 x 300 (mm)
With stand
Dimensions 48.5 x 30.7 x 10.2 (inch) 57.1 x 35.9 x 11.8 (inch)
(Wx HxD) , 1,232 x 734 x 37 (mm) 1,452 x 858 x 37 (mm)
Without stand
48.5 x 28.8 x 1.4 (inch) 57.1 x 33.7 x 1.4 (inch)
_ With stand 23.8 kg (52.4 Ibs) 34.8 kg (76.7 Ibs)
Weight -
Without stand 23.1 kg (50.9 Ibs) 33.7 kg (74.2 Ibs)
Current Value / Power consumption 21A/210W 23A/230 W
Power requirement AC 100-240V ~ 50/60 Hz AC 120 V~ 50/60 Hz

65UC9700
RICBELS (65UC9700-UA)
_ 1,391 x 881 x 340 (mm)
With stand
Dimensions 54.7 x 34.6 x 13.3 (inch)
(WxHxD) _ 1,391 x 824 x 56.0 (mm)
Without stand
54.7 x 32.4 x 2.2 (inch)
_ With stand 35.7 kg (78.7 Ibs)
Weight -
Without stand 33.0 kg (72.7 Ibs)

Current Value / Power consumption 25A /250 W

AC 120 V~ 50/ 60 Hz

Power requirement

HSITON3

Wireless module (LGSBWA41) Specifications

Wireless LAN

IEEE 802.11a/b/g/n

2400 to 2483.5 MHz

5150 to 5250 MHz

5725 to 5850 MHz
802.11a: 11.5dBm
802.11b: 11 dBm
802.11g: 10.5 dBm
802.11n - 2.4GHz: 11 dBm
802.11n - 5GHz: 12.5 dBm

Bluetooth
Bluetooth Version 3.0

Standard Standard

Frequency range Frequency range 2400 to 2483.5MHz

Output power(Max.) Output power(Max.) | 10dBm or Lower

e Because band channel used by the country could be different, the user can not change or adjust the operating
frequency and this product is set for the regional frequency table.

e This device should be installed and operated with minimum distance 20 cm (7.8 inch) between the device and your
body. And this phrase is for the general statement for consideration of user environment.

e Contains FCC ID: BEJLGSBW41 / Contains IC: 2703H-LGSBWA41
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MAINTENANCE

Cleaning your TV

Clean your TV regularly to keep it at peak performance and to extend the product’s lifespan.

/\ CAUTION

e Before cleaning, turn the power off and disconnect the power cord and all other cables.
¢ \When the TV is left unattended or unused for a long time, disconnect the power cord from the wall

outlet to prevent possible

damage from lightning or power surges.

Screen, Frame, Cabinet, and Stand

To remove dust or light dirt, wipe the surface with a dry, clean, and soft cloth.
To remove major dirt, wipe the surface with a soft cloth dampened in clean water or a diluted mild
detergent. Then wipe immediately with a dry cloth.

_/\ CAUTION

L malfunction.

e Do not push, rub, or hit the surface with your fingernail or a sharp object, as this may result in
scratches on the screen and image distortions.

e Do not use any chemicals,
lubricants, as these may damage the screen’s finish and cause discoloration.

® Do not spray liquid onto the surface. If water enters the TV, it may result in fire, electric shock, or

such as waxes, benzene, alcohol, thinners, insecticides, air fresheners, or

Power Cord

Remove the accumulated dust or dirt on the power cord regularly.

TROUBLESHOOTING

Problem

Solution

Cannot control the TV with
the remote control.

e Check if anything such as tape has been placed over the receiver.

e Check if there is any obstacle between the product and the remote
control.

® Replace the batteries with new fresh ones.

No image display and no
sound is produced.

e Check if the product is turned on.

e Check if the power cord is connected to a wall outlet.

e Check if there is a problem in the wall outlet by connecting other
products.

The TV turns off suddenly.

e Check the power control settings. The power supply may be interrupted.

* Check if the Sleep Timer / Timer Power Off feature is activated in the
Timers settings.

e |f there is no signal while the TV is on, the TV will turn off automatically
after 15 minutes of inactivity.




CHILD SAFETY:

PROPER TELEVISION PLACEMENT MATTERS

THE CONSUMER ELECTRONICS INDUSTRY CARES

- Manufacturers, retailers and the rest of the consumer electronics industry are committed to
making home entertainment safe and enjoyable.

« As you enjoy your television, please note that all televisions - new and old- must be supported on
proper stands or installed according to the manufacturer’'s recommendations. Televisions that
are inappropriately situated on dressers, bookcases, shelves, desks, speakers, chests, carts, etc,,
may fall over, resulting in injury.

TUNE IN TO SAFETY

- ALWAYS follow the manufacturer’s recommmendations for the safe installation of your television.

« ALWAYS read and follow all instructions for proper use of your television.

- NEVER allow children to climb on or play on the television or the furniture on which the television
is placed.

- NEVER place the television on furniture that can easily be used as steps, such as a chest of
drawers.

« ALWAYS install the television where it cannot be pushed, pulled over or knocked down.

« ALWAYS route cords and cables connected to the television so that they cannot be tripped
over, pulled or grabbed.

WALL OR CEILING MOUNT YOUR TELEVISION

- ALWAYS contact your retailer about professional installation if you have any doubts about your
ability to safely mount your television.

« ALWAYS use a mount that has been recommended by the television manufacturer and has a
safety certification by an independent laboratory (such as UL, CSA, ETL).

- ALWAYS follow all instructions supplied by the television and mount manufacturers.

« ALWAYS make sure that the wall or ceiling where you are mounting the television is appropriate.
Some mounts are not designed to be mounted to walls and ceilings with steel studs or cinder
block construction. If you are unsure, contact a professional installer.

- Televisions can be heavy. A minimum of two people is required for a wall or ceiling mount
installation.

MOVING AN OLDER TELEVISION TO A NEW PLACE IN
YOUR HOME

- Many new television buyers move their older CRT televisions into a secondary room after the
purchase of a flat-panel television. Special care should be made in the placement of older CRT
televisions.

« ALWAYS place your older CRT television on furniture that is sturdy and appropriate for its size
and weight.

- NEVER place your older CRT television on a dresser where children may be tempted to use the
drawers to climb.

« ALWAYS make sure your older CRT television does not hang over the edge of your furniture.

CE.org/safety é‘s

Consumer Electronics Association



Declaration of Conformity

Trade Name: LG

Model: 49/55/60UB8500-UA, 65UB9300-UA,
55/65UB9500-UA, 65UC9700-UA

Responsible Party: LG Electronics Inc.

Address: 1000 Sylvan Ave. Englewood Cliffs NJ

07632 US.A
TEL: 201-266-2534

The model and serial numbers of the TV are
located on the back and on one side of the
TV. Record them below should you ever need
service.

MODEL

LG

Life's Good

LG Customer Information Center

For inquires or comments, visit www.lg.com or call;

1-800-243-0000 USA, Consumer User
1-888-865-3026 USA, Commercial User
1-888-542-2623 CANADA

Register your product Online!

www.lg.com

SERIAL




@LG SMARTTV Quick Setup Guide

Life’s Good

* Image shown may differ from your TV.
* Image shown on a PC or mobile phone may vary depending upon the Operating System (OS).

Wireless Network Connection

LG wireless
dongle

HSITON3

Wireless AP (Router)

o))))
Wired Network Connection

Internet connection

Wired router

*MBM64&101902 *

P/NO : MBM64101902 (1402-REVO1)
Printed in Mexico



Network Settings

Premium Apps are pre-installed on the TV. These may vary by country.
Depending upon the version of the software, icon position can be changed.

1 Press the # (Smart) button to access the 4 If the connection is completed, Connected is
home menu. Select £ (Settings) and press displayed.
(D Wheel (OK). -

7 Select the Network @4 Wired Connection or .
Wi-Fi Connection. i 2 o _
; - : You can check the status of connection
in Advanced Settings.

3 The device automatically tries to connect to
the network available (wired network first).

When you select the Wi-Fi Connection, the
network list available is displayed. Choose the
network you wish fo use.

For wireless AP (Router) that have the @ symbol,
you need to enter the security key.

Please call LG Customer Service if you experience any problems.




Troubleshooting Network Problems

Depending upon the version of the software, icon position can be changed.

1 Press the # (Smart) button to access the

home menu. Select &3 (Settings) and press ()
Wheel (OK).

2 Select the Network Y Wired Connection or
Wi-Fi Connection Advanced Settings.

Check the AP (Router) or consult your Internet
service provider.

Follow the instructions below that correlate to your
network status.

Check the TV or the AP (Router).

) x(&)x09)x (@)

When X appears next to TV:
@ Check the connection status of the TV
AP (Router) and cable modem.

@ Power off and power on in the following order;
(1st) the cable modem, wait for the cable
modem to reset (2nd) the AP (Router), wait for
the AP (Router) to reset and the (3rd) TV.

@ If you are using a static IP, enter the IP directly.

@ Contact internet service provider or AP (Router)
companies.

(&) x (05) % (@)

When X appears next to Gateway:

@ Unplug the power cord of the AP (Router),
cable modem, wait 10 seconds. Reapply
power.

@ Initialize (Reset) the AP (Router) or cable
modem.

® Contact internet service provider or AP
(Router) companies.

{ons) X (@)

When X appears next to DNS:

@ Unplug the power cord of the cable modem
or the AP (Router), wait 10 seconds. Reapply
power.

@ After the cable modem or AP (Router) has
Initialized (Reset), try to reconnect.

® Check that the MAC address of the TV/
AP (Router) is registered with your Internet
service provider. (The MAC address displayed
on the right pane of the network status
window should be registered with your
Internet service provider.)

@O Check the AP (Router) manufacturer's
website fo make sure your router has the
latest firmware version installed.

HSITON3



SmartShare PC SW Installation & Setting

Install the SmartShare PC SW program on your PC.

1 Go to www.lg.com. Then, select your region.

Select SUPPORT. Then, search for your model.

HSITON3

B W N

Select Drivers & Software or SOFTWARE UPDATE. Then, select SmartShare PC SW.

Download the SmartShare PC SW and Install it on your PC. You can run the program when
installation is complete.

O \ote
:

* SmartShare service is only available if TV and other devices are connected via a single AP (Router).

SmartShare Connection to Smartphone

SRR

1 Check that Wi-Fi is enabled on your smartphone. To use SmartShare, both devices must on the
same local network.

Install/run the app for sharing content on your smartphone (It's called SmartShare on LG phones).
Enable your smartphone to share content files with other devices.

Open SmartShare application on TV. M (Smart) §J SmartShare

Select the file type you want to play (movie, audio or photo).

Select a movie, music or photo file to play on the TV.

~N O o BN

Play the media file to view and enjoy it on your TV.

Please call LG Customer Service if you experience any problems.



Updating the TV Firmware

 (Smart) @) © (Settings) B /s General £ ABOUT THIS TV ) Software Version

You can check the Software Version and update it.

If you check the Allow Automatic Updates, the TV will check for updated software automatically each
time the set is turned on (Internet Connection is required).

* When the TV is turned on for the first time after a software update, initialization of the TV may take up
to one minute.

HSITON3




Wi-Fi Direct Setting

™ (Smart) £ (Settings) i® Network @4 Wi-Fi DIRECT

If a local network is not available, you can connect a portable device directly to the TV using Wi-Fi
Direct.

With SmartShare, you can share files or screens of devices connected to Wi-Fi Direct.

HSITON3

1 If Wi-Fi Direct is set to On, a list of available devices appears. Select your device.

?  When you are prompted to the connection request, select Yes. Wi-Fi Direct is now connected to
your TV.

" If you are not using Wi-Fi Direct to minimize the interference between Wi-Fi devices,
it is recommended to set Wi-Fi Direct to Off. You can only use devices that support Wi-Fi Direct.

Please call LG Customer Service if you experience any problems.



Miracast Setting

Miracast allows a portable device fo securely send video and sound to the TV wirelessly.

1 (Smart) @4 ScreenShare

1 Miracast should be set to ON on your portable device.

2 When your TV is detected, select the device on your portable device.
When connection is completed, the TV screen appears on the device screen.

WiDi (Wireless Display) Setting

Intel's WiDi (Wireless Display) technology enables easy and fast connection without wires or internet
network for mirrored and dual monitor display on your TV. You can sit back and experience your favorite
movies, videos, photos, online shows and more in full HD on your TV with great image clarity and sound.

™ (Smart) BJ ScreenShare

1 On the TV Intel's WiDi is set to On. Your laptop runs the Intel WiDi () program.

* LG TVs do not need to register.
* For more information on Intel WiDi, visit http://intel.com/go/widi .
*You can control your PC using the Magic Remote Control. (above WiDi version 4.2)

2 It detects LG Smart TVs available, which supports WiDi. In the list, select the TV you want and click

Connect. Enter the number shown on the screen info the input field (e) on your laptop and then

click Continue.
i Enter sacurfty code F

T e e 7o e comechng B 13 iCa
| o o e ey o o e o s e

T |

ok e R ) i ——

Notebook Screen

3 The laptop screen appears on the TV screen. The wireless environment may affect the screen
display. If the connection is poor, the Intel WiDi connection may be lost.

HSIT9ON3






Magic Remote User
Information

Model Name : AN-MR500G

Life's Good
MBM63935925
(1401-Rev01)

1. Introduclio e especificages do
controle remoto
(1) Introduzo

20 do Contrke Macic R L
Ao g de g & ik ; N

a

&mm&lﬂﬁw
mhémmdeunmde Wﬂmmmﬂﬂsm
(Suporte de reconhecimentn de voz)

(2) Espedificaces

AN-MR500G
2.400 GHz ~ 2.4835 GHz
| Canais 79 canais
| ensbikde e Recepcio -86 dBm
| L47. . .7
 Tamanho (m) (i + g
71g+5
. he (sem bateriss)
i 5 AALSY,
Alimentagso utiiza-se 2 pilhas alcalinas
| Temperatura de uso 0°Ca60°C
2. Cuidados
(1) Apds troca de pilhas deve emparelhar novamente o comando com a
, de acordo com o manual do aparetho.
(Z)Seocmundo ndo fundionar apds a troca de pilhas,
vmma—asewﬂnmanpardhammdeawdommommd

do controlo remoto.
(3) Se ndo utilizar o controlo remoto por alargados periodos &
remover as pilhas.
4) Nao desmonte ou aquega as pilhas,
Naodeueatraspﬂhaswque&aosframqualquenmpadn

giggomwbmasmw ilhas na posicio erada.
se as pilhas na
cm:easp‘masemlomlremngmdo

3. Suporte ao Cliente

Ver dados para contato impresso no Manual de TV.

SPANISH
ESPANOL
Indice

1. Sumario y espedificaciones del control
remoto
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2) Especificaciones
Soportealdlente
1. Sumario y espedificaciones del
control remoto
(1) Sumario
Las instrucdiones para utiizar ef mando a distandia Magico estén en el

manual de la TV.
Este control remoto es para controlar la TV usandolo como un

raton inaldmbrico dentro de la asa del usuario que, a diferendia de los
controlaban los

AN-MR500G
2.400 GHz ~ 2.4835 GHz
Canal 79 canales
Grado de recepddn -86 dBm
Dimensiones (mm) M\oﬂjx&?{mxh@&7
71g+5
o it
Energia 2 pilas alcalinas
Temperatura de operacion 0CT~60T
2. Cuidados

1) despues de colocar las pilas, emparejar el mando
()mndmlevisordeame?dm’:omfrwxﬁo}m\;
(2) sin no funciona despues de colocar las pilas, reintente
(3)?”5'“&% remoto tiempo prolongado,
no por un tiempo ), €5
recomendable quitar as pilas.
4) No desarme las pilas ni aplique calor.
gmde)eaeflaspﬂasmgolpeelaca)aparaewtardanavia
sumerja las pilas
7) No coloque las pilas al revés ya que hay peli explosion.
8) Deseche las pilas usadas en los | ugavsma'gleados

3. Soporte al dliente

Vﬁalasdireuionsylosheléfonosdeservidcene!manualdela

3. 14 X
TV ool AlA XS HZMR
[KC 25 o2 & ABHS]
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JIxine] HE/2dY - EYAES
SU717|(RUCO[EISAAIAEE 247]71)/AN-MRS00G
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Table of Contents
1. Overview and specification of the

2 P BSpecﬁwhon

2. Precautions
(l)Aﬁerreplacementdﬂ\etnmy lseﬂ‘»ereﬂmmmd
(Z)m@‘n.gﬂpgmgmw

the battery out reansnptpannglnmdangg‘mm

user manual.

(3)Inhemfrmmo|lersnotbengwd prolonged period of
time, it is recommended you the battery from the unit.
Donotdsmameoremheatmmebaﬁﬂy
Donotdmpbaﬁayore:mm;emwmatmaym
cause the case to be damaged.

GDorxtmmse&\ebamy.f the
There is danger w‘osm a ‘battery is inserted reversely.
8) Property dispose of

3. Customer Support

'lqleferltomeoontadnumberfursetvicspmidedinu-new
lanual.

Inhalt
1. Beschreibung und technische Spezifikation der

GréBe (mm)
Gewicht

B e e e 127
{Roweichung * 1 mim

71g%5
(ohnegeattegen)

2. Wamhinweise

(l)Nad\demSted Batterien ausgetauscht haben, verwenden
dleFembedmungderBsd'ureibungfolgend
(Z)Wenn ie F nach dem hsel nicht
funktioniert, nehmen Sie die Batterien nocheinmal heraus und
setzen Sie sie ordnu aB ein.
(3)Wenn9ede enmgﬁjrlangerelatmdvtbenutzen

es besser die
E4;Zedegenundeﬁmzen$«edle8attemnnm
’5) Lassen Sie die Batterien nicht fallen und tben Sie keinen

besteht Explosionsgefahr wenn Sie die Batterien verkehrt
a
(S)Emso:ngiedleBauermanememdaﬁlrvmgsehermorL

3. Customer Support Femnbedienung 3. Kundendienst
8} _;I_g]dwmm ation Die mmdend':l;l Rufndgnmer ﬁnden Sie in der
Spezifi Bedienungsanleitung
3. Kundendienst FRENCH
(1) Overview FRANCAIS
Instructions for using the Magic Remote control are in the TV manual. 1. Beschreibung und technische o
this remote uses RF(Radio Frequency) instead of IR light). Spezifikation der Fembedienung Table des matiéres
‘Sm#&%@&i‘v’}“m“ Mmdoess.ppm (1) Beschreibus 1. Apercu et spécifications de la
require it be pointed at the tv,(voice recogni ) b g derMagiC-,, fnden Sein telléoommande
(2) Speciications FembetiemgkamwteenesdmbseMa\svawendetwdm 22 Spédifications
Categories Details um den Femseher zu bedienen. Im Gegensatz zu herkmmlichen utions
n mit denen der Femseher nur aus kurzer Distanz dient
Model No. AN-MRS00G bedet wesden o, man . eser ¥ Ftedeung it 3. Support
Range of frequency 2400 GHz ~ 2.4835 GHz em L emseher von irgendeiner
bel Threm Abstand
Channel 79 chanmels o o oo A\ BS 4 pparcu et spécifications de 1a
Reception sensitivity -86 dBm (2) Technische Spezifikation télécommande
- Widh 473 x Thickness 344 1527 ; T inhalk
Dimensions (mm) e 3 gt Inhalt “’@?’;S’mmmmaem@mm«agx
Weight 7195 Modell AN-MR500G Remote se trouvent dans le manuel de la TV,
wlg‘gbagﬂv Frequenzhereich 2.400 GHz ~ 2.4835 GHz Cette télécommande vous de contrdler votre
Power source téléviseur en l'utilisant comme une souris sans fil.
2 alkallne bamenes are used Kanal Kanal 79 Avec cette télécommande qui utiise la mdloﬁequm 24Ghz,
Operati 0C~60T Empféingerieistung - 86dBm oontmlez_vweeuanglsquaunewtee 10m
pr (7) BERAIEAR , BRSNS, 2.
(8) FraBREFEIRRITA. (1) ERmite, BEREBE SRR,
B # 2 EREBEERLIRGR, BEREESHA
i v Qe
. . 17 o
() 2% BERRTVIRIBAMSERAEL. ) BURBSEnBA T ERNEEEA.
2. FEER (6) :@%Euu
3 BPES BF Gt Te——
Wm"g’ (8 Hi!‘&‘!lﬁll&ﬁlféiﬂslﬁ.
1. BB ER AR g5 #®
1) BE . 3. E}Eﬁﬁ
ABRER B FRIN S SR MAR . L EERRERRRREE WERETVRI BRI B,
ZEBERAHBPIERES EREEREREE (1) 1 =
BN, L IEIIMNEE SRR BT (2) HEx RUSSIAN
B10mR, F75EIEBAI 2.4 GHz .
EENSINRFERE, (ZHESRE) ' oo Coaepcanne
4 . ITKOE ONMCaHNE U TeXHHYECKHne
() ’ﬁl@i 1 iR mERERRER napaMeTpbl [JHCTaHLMOHHOTO
273 G H®E NynbTa ynpaBnexus
BEEH AN-MRS00G ERERENE RSB RNERER, 8 %meeg(’:‘"eﬁgggn -
SAEEE 2:400 GHz ~ 2.4835 GHz gg’%gﬁ;zgﬁg’gﬁm 2. Mepbi NPeAOCTOPOXHOCTH
il 79 5l EREANTMRESEELS 3. TexHuueckan nopRepa
R -86 dBm ERRAIRBER, REEDE 1. Kpatxoe onucatne 1 TexHnuecme
K/ (mm) RE473x gg 344x KR 1527 ERBEERTL0AREA, NapaMeTPbi MY/bTa ANCTAHUMOHHOIO
& ES IR EROERE, franizlins
¢ ﬂ% 35 (R ESTEEE RBIEE) :
iR N (2) #ER ( )mﬁmmm nynsTa 1Y Magic HaxopsTos B
- e e e
ERE 0T ~60T B3 A B ;[mwmmmmmwwammerﬁmmm
AR ANMRS00G oo weet e N
SEREE 2.400 GHz ~ 2.4835 GHz 4acToty 8 2.4 [TL W B OTAMYME OT NPEXHYX MOfENeN MHDPAKPaCHBIX
2. FEEm N MyM5TOB , KOTOpbH€ NO3BOMAA YTIPRBASTS TOLKO B NPeAenax
SEIE 79 48 BWIAMOCTH, 33 MO/ NO3BOTSET YMDABIATS B I0GOM
a’%ﬁ%@g P W -86 dBm 8 /oM B pagyyce 10 MeTpos. (Tlonaepaa pacnasHasaHs ronoca)
&R (7T AR . 413 344 1527 2) Texniece
2) ERBOEATEERER, X (mm) | B X«E e @ e
BER TS B TR, ER %‘2 919
(3) KHIE L (RS R BR AT, IR SF AU R et (Z:ﬁ - ) HasBahue Mogenm AN-MR500G
(4) R RERIhaxI RN, BR ) meﬁgﬁg [IManasoH pavo 4actor 2.400 Ty ~ 2.4835 Ty
(5) A8 ithak N AT BEiE Ak 3 " KaHans! 79 kaHana
FERRRO A, Ll - 4 60 X

(6) A{B4GE A A\ 7Kk,

(2) Spécifications
[ Catégorie Contenu
Nom de modéle AN-MR500G
Zone de fréquences 2.400 GHz ~ 2.4835 GHz
Chaine 79 chaines
Réceptivité -86 dBm
Dimensions (mm) | 473 (L)( X34 x 115)2.7 ®
719%5
Poids (g) - (non inchuant i piles)
M15V,
Secteur 2 piles alcalines
v i 0°C460°C
2. Précautions

(1) Aprés avoir changé de batterie, procédez a la synchronisation de la
télécommande en suivant le mode d'emploi.

(2) Silla télécommande ne fonctionne pas méme aprés avoir changé de
batterie, enlevez cette derniére, puis essayez a nouveau
V'appareillement suivant le mode d'emploi.

(3) En cas de non utilisation de la télécommande pendant une
longue période, il vaut mieux enlever la batterie.

(4) Ne pas laisser les piles prés d'une source de chaleur

(5) Ne faftes pas subir de chocs a la télécommande, cela pourrait
endommager son boitier et son fonctionnement.

(6) Ne pas mettre les piles dans de ['eau

(7) vous introduisez les piles & l'envers il y a un risque de
déterioration ou d'explosion

(8) Les piles usées doivent étre jetées dans un endroit adapté

3. Support dlient
Veuillez consutter les coordonnées du service affichées dans le
manuel de la télévision.
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Federal Commission(FCC

You are cautioned that or modlﬁmhons)not expressly

approved by the part responsible for compliance could void
PR3 ¢ & | the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

X Thlsequlmmhasbeennstedamfmndtompiywm
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Directiva R&TTE 1999/5/CE

Produsul descris mai sus este conform cu cerintele esentiale ale
directivelor spedificate.

Reprezentant european:
LG Electronics Krijgsman 1, 1186 DM Amstelveen, Olanda

[BRATAPCKH]
Benexa 0THOCHO ChOTBETCTBHE C HOpMHTE Ha EC:

C HacrosuioTo LG Electronics aexnapupa, e T34 NpoayKT
CLOTBETCTBA Ha CNEJIHHTE AUDLKTUBH.

R&TTE avpexcrvsa 1999/5/EC
ONUCaHUAT NO-TOpe NPOJYKT CbOTBETCTBA HA OCHOBHUTE

the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

- Increase the separation between the equij and receiver.
- Connect the equij into an outlet on a drauit different
from that to which the receiver is connected

- Consuit the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation

ss:b}eatnmefol jing two conditions:

1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and

2 msdevmemustacoemarwlmrferermremved,mdudmg
bﬂ@maﬁemneematmaymmeund&redopaaum

FCC Caution modicatons e
My ﬂgurndlarmuxlldvmdﬂle llho?l{y party

opeatemsequw\e\tandm'lndoonsemw,tsewrdootsorln
other modes not bymsnmmlmayvnolaheme
regulation and violate the user authority to use the product.

FCC RF Radiation Exposure Statement:
This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set

Europeeisk repreesentant:
LG Electronics Krijgsman 1, 1186 DM Amstelveen, Holland

[suomI]

EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusilmoitus:

LG Electronics vakuuttaa téten, ettd tama tuote on seuraavien
direktiivien mukainen.

R&TTE-direktiivi 1999/5/EC

Edella mainitut tuotteet ovat eriteltyjen direktiivien oleellisten
vaatimusten mukaisia.

Edustaja Euroopassa:
LG Electronics Krijgsman 1, 1186 DM Amstelveen, Alankomaat

[EESTT)

Ha MOCOYEHHTE [IMDEKTUBH.

EBponeitck1 npeacTasuTen:
LG Electronics Krijgsman 1, 1186 DM

Kaesolevaga kinnitab LG Electronics, et see toode (ihildub jarg-miste
direktiividega..

ivorgu 6y direktiiv

[SVENSKA]
Meddelande

om EU-regelefterievnad:
LG Electronics intygar harmed att den har produkten uppfyller fofiande
gallande direktiv:
R&TTE-direktivet 1999/5/EG
Ovan némnda produkter stimmer Gverens med de grundidggande
kraven som anges i direktiven.
Europeisk representant:
LG Electronics Krijgsman 1, 1186 DM Amstelveen, Nederlandema
[NORSK]
Samsvarsmerknad for EU:
lﬁﬂemmuaklaahevedadmuodulmulmmﬂde
figigende direktivene.
RATTE-direktiv 1999/5/EC
Produktene som beskrives ovenfor, overholder kravene i de angitte
direktivene.

Europeisk representant:

LG Electronics Krijgsman 1, 1186 DM Amstelveen, Nederland
[DANSK]

Blectronics erldzerer hermed, m faigende direktiver.
I} a pmdmm\older
R&TTE-direktiv 1999/5/EC

De 1, der er beskrevet ovenfor, de vigtigste krav i
dem o overholder de vigtigste krav i

1999/5/E0
Eelnimetatud tooted vastavad mérgitud direktiivide oluliste nuetele.
Euroopa esindus:
LG Electronics Kn)gsnan 1, 1186 DM Amstelveen, Holland
[LUETUVIY K]

EB atitikties
LG Eledtronics” pareitkia, kadéspmduidzsamnkatoklasdlrehwas
RATTE direktyvg 1999/5/EB

AukS%au jvardinti produktai atitinka nurodyty direktyvy esminius
reikalavimus.

Atstovas Europoje:
LG Electronics Krijgsman 1, 1186 DM Amstelveen, Nyderlandai

[LATVIESU]
Puino]ums par atbilstibu ES direktivam:

LG Electronics ar $o pazino, ka Sis izstradajums atbilst turpmak
minétajam direktivam.

RATTE direktiva 1999/5/EK

Iepriek$ aprakstitie izstradajumi atbitst noradfto direktivu bitiskajam
prasibam.

Parstavnieciba Eiropa:

LG Electronics Krijgsman 1, 1186 DM Amstelveen, Niderlande
[SLOVENSCINA]

Izjava o skladnosti EU:
LG Electronics izjavija, da je ta izdelek v skladu z naslednjimi

forth for an uncontrolled environment. End users must follow the
specific operating instructions for satisfying RF exposure compiiance.

Industry Canada(IC) Statement

This device complies with RSS-210 of the Industry Canada
Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
1) this device may not cause interference and

2) this device must accept any interference.

éewlgng interference that may cause undesired operation of

Avis d'Industrie Canada

Cet appareil est conforme a norme CNR-210 des réglements

d‘antesCamda Son fonctionnement est sujet aux deux conditions

suival

1) Cet appareil ne doit pas provoquer d'interférences et

2) Cet appareil doit accepter toute les interférences. y compris
celles pouvant entrainer son dys- fonctionnement.

IC Radiation Exposure Statement:

This equipment complies with IC radiation exposure limits set

forth for an uncontrolled environment.

NOTE: THE MANUFACTURERE IS NO T RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY RADIO

OR TV INTERFERENCE CAUSED BY UNAUTHORIZED MODIFICATIONS TO

THIS EQUIPMENT,

SUO’IMODlFlCA'I'IONSC(lJlDVOlDTHEUSER‘SMHHORlTYTO

OPERATE THE EQUIPMENT.

Avis d'Industrie Canada sur I'exposition aux

rayonnements
Cet appareil est conforme aux limites d'exposition aux
rayonnements d'Industrie Canaca pour unenvironnement non

REMARQUE:
LE FABRICANT N'EST PAS RESPONSIBLE DES INTERFERENCES
RADIOELECTRIQJB (;AUSEES PAR DFS VDDIFICATIONS NON

DE TEIJ.$ NﬂDlFICATIONS POURRA[T ANNULHI LAUTORISATION
ACCORDEE A LUTILISATEUR DE FAIRE FONCTIONNER LAPPAREIL.

COFETEL(Mexico)

La%)eaoonde&eeqmpomanehalassguevmdos

(1) es posible que este equipo o dispositivo no cause
interferendia perjudidal y

RTTE Directive 1999/5/EC

T‘v\epmdudsdsmbedabovempiywmmessemal
requirements of the directives
ThxsdevmsauGsz»debandhansmmsys!em intended
for use in all EU member states and EFTA countries

Eul n representative:
LG%DMS Inc. Krijgsman 1, 1186 DM Amstelveen, The
Netherlands

CE Notified Body statement:
Thsnsa(]asBpmdLﬂInadan&cemmnnmt,msE?dud
may cause radio interference, in which case the user may
required to take adequate measur

device proximity wamlng Donot a portable
transmitter (such as a wireless device) near unshielded
blamr;gmpsomanexplosrvemwmnrnemu\lmmedewce
has been modified to be qualified for such use.

[DEUTSCH]

EU-
mm«mm«,mdmm@w
Richtfinien entspricht:

RTTE-Richtiinie 1999/5/EC

Die oben L Produkte
Anforderungen der angegebenen Richtiinien.

Vertreter fiir Europa:
LGEIwImKSInr.ngsmnl 1186 DM Amsteiveen, Niederiande

[FRANCALS]
Notice de conformité UE:
LG Electronics atteste que ces produits est en conformité avec les

Directive 1999/5/CE des R&TTE

Les produits décrits ci-dessus sont en conformité avec les exigences
essentiels des directives spéci-fiées.

Représentant en Europe :

LG Electronics Inc. Krijgsman 1, 1186 DM Amstelveen, Pays-Bas
[ITALIANO)

Awviso di

perj
(Z)Steequlpo odlsposmvodebeaceptarmalquer

induyendo la que pueda causar su operacién no deseada.
CEShtement

LG Electronics hereby dedares that this product is in compliance
with the following Directives.

direktivami.

Direktiva 1999/5/ES o radijski opremi in telekomunikadijski terminalski
opremi ter yjnem prizna-vanju skladnosti te opreme

Zgoraj opisani izdelki izpolnjujejo bistvene zahteve navedenih direktiv.

Evropski zastopik:
LG Electronics Krijgsman 1, 1186 DM Amstelveen, Nizozemska
[SRPSKI]

mﬂemmmmmawjupdajewajmﬂzvodmgsledeém
direktivama:.

RATTE direktiva 1999/5/EC

Prethodno opisani proizvodi uskladeni su s osnovnim zahtevima iz
navedenih direktiva.

Evropski predstavnik:
LG Electronics Krigsman 1, 1186 DM Amstelveen, Holandija
[HRVATSKI]

[} sEU
LG Electronics ovim putem izjavijuje da je ovaj proizvod sukladan
sededim Direkthama.

RATTE direktiva 1999/5/EC

Gore opisan proizvod sukladan je osnovnim zahtjevima navedenih
direktiva.

Zastupnik za Europu:
LG Electronics Krijgsman 1, 1186 DM Amstelveen, Nizozemska

[TURKGE]

AB Uygunluk Bildirimi:

LG Electronics, burada bu triiniin asagidaki Direktifler ile uyumiu
oldudunu beyan eder.

RRTTE Direktifi 1999/5/EC

Yukanda anlatilan diriinler, belirtilen direktiflerin gereklilikder ile
uyumludur.

Avrupa temsikifii :

LG Blectronics Krijgsman 1, 1186 DM Amstelveen, Hollanda

[SHQIP]

Dekdarata e Konformitetit pér BE-né:

LG Electronics népérmiet késaj deklaron se ky produkt éshté né
pérputhje me Direktivat e méposhtme.

Direktivén R&TTE 1999/5/KE

Produktet e pérshkruara mé lart pérputhen me kérkesat thelbésore té

LBMIaradmemmpmdomémrmaIlesegumhdlmve
Direttiva R&TTE 1999/5/CE

1 prodotti descritti sopra sono conformi ai requisiti essenziali delle
direttive specificate.

Rappresentante europeo: LG Electronics Inc. Krilgsman 1, 1186 DM

direktivave t& specifikuara.

Perfagisuesi evropian:
LG Electronics Krijgsman 1, 1186 DM Amstelveen, Holandé
[BOSANS!G]

mﬂemmmwmp‘mmmda)ewa;pmzvod\mladensa
stiedeéim direktivama:

Direktiva o radijskoj opremi i telekomunikadijskoj terminalnoj opremi
1999/5/EC

Opisani proizvodi uskladeni su sa kijuénim zahtjevima navedenih
direktiva.

Predstavnik za
LGBemmxsKnjgsnunl 1186 DM Amstelveen, Holandija

[MAKEZIOHCKH]

M3Bectysame 3a ycornacenoct co EY:

LG Electronics jaBHo u3jaByBa Aiexa 0B0j NPOV3BOJ € BO COrMIacHOCT €0
CIIeHATE JUPeKTUBH.

R&TTE avpextvBa 1999/5/EC

(OCHOBHMTE YCIIOBM 04
nocoyeHuTe

EBPONCIKM NPETCTaBHIK:
LG Electronics Krijgsman 1, 1186 DM Amsteiveen, Xonanauja

ONMLAHY NOTOpe M
IpexTHBH.

[MpEXTUBANAPFA Calt exexiH ManiMaeal.

Pajyo XoHe TENeKOMMYHUKALMANLIK Xa6AbIKTapAbiH 1999/5/EC
AMPEXTHBACH!

Koraphifia CAATTFaH BHIMAED KBPCETINTes AUpeKTUBANAPABH
Heriri TananrapbiHa cait w

Eyponaparui exinaik:

LG Electronics Krijgsman 1, 1186 DM Amstelveen, Hunepnann
[PYCOMiA]

Ysepomnenne o CooTBeTCTBAM HOpMam EC:

Komnanus LG Electronics HacTOSLUMM 3aRBNSET O TOM, YTO f1aHHOE
V3AeTMe COOTBETCTBYET CIIEAYIOUAM AMPEKTUBAM.

[vpextwea RETTE 1999/5/EC

OnicaHHbIe BbILLE M3ALMMA COOTBETCTBYIOT OCHOBHbIM TPEGOBAHUAM
YKa3aHHLX APEKTHB.

MpeacrasuTenscTeo B Espone:

Aviso de conformidad con la UE:
Por la presente, LG Electronics dedara que este producto cumple con
las siguientes directivas.

Directiva sobre equipos radioeléctricos y equipos terminales de
telecomunicacion 1999/5/CE

pmducmsdsmmmmmemmnplmmhsmqusms
esendiales de las directivas especifi-cadas.
Representante europeo: .
LG Electronics Inc. Krijgsman 1, 1186 DM Amstelveen, Paises Bajos

[PORTUGUES]

Aviso de conformidade da UE:

A LG Eledronics dedara por este meio que este produto esté em
conformidade com as seguintes Directivas.

Directiva R&TTE 1999/5/CE

0Os produtos acima descritos estdo em conformidade com s requisitos
essenciais das directivas espe-wificadas.

Representante europeu:

LG Electronics Inc. Krijgsman 1, 1186 DM Amstelveen, Holanda
[NEDERLANDS]

Conformiteitsveridaring (EU):

LG verklaart hierbij dat dit product voldoet aan de voigende richtiijnen.
RTTE-richtlijn 1999/5/EC
Dehubwmgenmﬂeprodlmmaande&enﬁéle
voorwaarden van de gespecificeerde richtiijnen.

Europees hoofdkantoor:

LG Electronics Inc. Krijgsman 1, 1186 DM Amsteiveen, Nederiand
[EMHNIIO\]

EE.:
Hmm&mmwmwmmmlmm
€ Odnyies:
03nyia 1999/5/EK nepi PadioeEonhiopoy kai THAENIKoVwvIakod
Tepyamkod EEonkiopod (R&TTE)
Tum@mnpﬁ@muqmwdwmummwﬁﬁmmnﬁmq
TWV AVWTEPW OBMYIDV.

Eupwnaikdc avrnpoownog:
LG Electroni !sngsmanl llsﬁlJMArnielveen OMavia

[MAGYAR]
Az LG Electronics eziton Kijelenti, hogy a termék megfelel a kivetkezs

LG Electronics Krijgsman 1, 1186 DM Amstelveen, Huaepnanasi
[ipaicoia]

LM koMnais LG Electronics nigreepaxye BiANOBIAHICTD
POYKTY BAMOTAM APEKTUB, WO Nepenivesi HIkye.

[fupextvsa R&TTE, 1999/5/EC

€c:

Onucaki BULLE NPOAYKTY BIINOBIIAIOTL OCHOBHMM BUMOIAM BKA3aHHX
AMpeXTUB.

YnoBHOBaXKeHa 0co6a y Eaponi:
LGEledrmnsKrmnl 1186 DM Amstelveen, Hisepnaxam

CORROHIRRRBIL, 24GHMEEALTVES,
- ;Iﬁikbt FH-SSHAERAL. 5T HEMIL0m T
<AMEOFEHLOTERA>

CORBOEMAMEMHTIE, RFLOUFOER-HE-ERANS
DENTRORESAETHASh TV IBBERAAORARER
(RMEETHRER) RUKENMENRER (RIEELLLVRRRE)
BHIPIF2L7RRR (R ETIRRR) EBRSh TVET,

1 COMBEERT DM, ECTRHGRAROMARBBRUHE
II\Ihéﬁﬂﬁ!‘iUl:7??17#!!5/3‘1'!@éhtt\fil.\:kﬁlk
LTTFEL

25—, COBBHLBRERAAOMARRDIHL THRIRET
BORANRELL il“l 13, RON-ERAREREEET SN
RREORFEMLEL: L, TREKEICSERRE, BRERON:
HORBBBAL, /$—T1230ORBEENOVTIHBLTT

&b,

3 E0ft CORBNSBBEMAHRORENRHRRBHS\ITY
Fa7RABIHL THEERATSOBMARELI-BAUEFD
BRYDZENEE-LEL, ROBREASHNEDE T

LG Electronics Japan (#) hAST—4HR—pt25—

,,,,, raaa® [TELossers73
AR SO S LRI ET,

BN WAR~2M 0900~20/00 MEN-EN-RE (P00~ 1B0EKERENC)

” Sirisainak:

1999/5/EX R&TTE irdnyelv

A fentiekben bemutatott termékek teljesitik a megadott irdnyelvek
5 elirdsai

Eur6pai képviselet:

LGBecborusKmynanl 1186 DM Amstelveen, Hollandia

[POLSKI]
2z normami UE:

2godnosd
FﬂnaLGElemmxaneﬁymmﬂndaa ze ten produkt speinia
wymagania ponizszych dyrektyw.

Dyrektywa 1999/5/WE w sprawie urzadze radiowych i koficowych
urzadzen telekomunikacyjnych

Powyzej wymienione produkty spetniajg zasadnicze wymagania
wymienionych dyrektyw.

P icel na Europe:
LG Electronics Krijgsman 1, 1186 DM Amstelveen, Holandia

mdodmaguum

Smémice 0 rad ich a telekomunikatnich koncovych
zaiizenich 1999/5/EC

VySe popisované produkty jsou v souladu se zékiadnimi poZadavky
uvedenych smémic.

Zastoupeni v Evropé: )

LG Electronics Krijgsman 1, 1186 DM Amstelveen, Nizozemsko

[SLOVENSKY] .
Vyhiasenie o zhode pre oblast’ EU:

memmmm Fe tento vyrobok dosahuje
stilad s nasledujlcimi smemicami

Smermica RATTE 1999/5/ES

Ssmemic.

Eurdpske zastupitefstvo:

LG Electronics Krijgsman 1, 1186 DM Amstelveen, Holandsko

[ROMANESTE]
Dedaratie de conformitate UE:

Prin prezent, LG Electronics dedlard 3 acest produs este conform cu
urmitoarele Directive.

Singapore South Africa
ies . TA-2013/1704
IDA Standards
DB102260 1c 6-8/\
APPROVED
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Spedification]
1) Model Name: AN-MR500G
2) Batch/Serial No.: -
3) Manufacturer: LG Electronics Inc.
4) Factory: OHSUNG Electronics/ HANSUNG Electronics
5) Product Name: Magic Remote




CONNECTING VIA HDMI

All HDMI ports support 4K resolution.
(For the detailed specifications of each port, refer to the table below.)
The HDMI3 port is only for 4K at 60Hz resolution.

- When you connect to the HDMI3 port, use the HDMI cable

provided.
If the connected device to the HDMI3 port does not support

4K at 60Hz resolution, the TV images can be unstable.

(HDMI specifications may be different for each input port, so
make sure to check the device specifications before connecting.)
When using a device that supports 4K at 24Hz or 30Hz

resolution, connect to the HDMI1, HDMI2 or HDMI4 ports.

1

AT

* MBM©G6

*

BRANCHEMENT PAR HDMI

¢ Tous les ports HDMI prennent en charge la résolution 4K.
(Pour connaitre les caractéristiques technigues de chaque port,
reportez-vous au tableau ci-dessous.)

¢ Le port HDMI3 est réservé a la résolution 4K a 60 Hz.

- Lorsque vous branchez un appareil au port HDMI3, utilisez le

cable HDMI fourni.

Si I'appareil branché ne prend pas en charge la résolution

4K a 60 Hz, il se peut que la qualité de la vidéo fluctue.

(Les caractéristiques HDMI peuvent différer d'un port d'entrée a
l'autre. Par conséquent, vérifiez les caractéristiques de l'appareil
avant de le brancher.)

Lorsque vous utilisez un appareil prenant en charge la résolution
4K a 24 Hz ou a 30 Hz, branchez-le au port HDMI1, HDMIZ2 ou
HDMI4.

| 3840x2160p |
4096 X 2160p |

 RGB
’4:4':41:

1‘Uriiquémen’r ¢Qmpati:b!e avec le port HDMI3 G

P/NO : MBM64517411 (1404-REV0O0)
Prined in Mexico



CONEXION A TRAVES DE HDMI

¢ Todos los puertos HDMI son compatibles con la resoluciéon 4K.

(para especificaciones detalladas de cada puerto, consulte la siguiente
tabla.)
* El puerto HDMI3 solo es para resolucion 4K a 60 Hz.

- Al conectarse al puerto HDMI3, use el cable HDMI incluido.

- Si el dispositivo conectado no es compatible con la resolucién
4K a 60Hz, las imagenes de la TV pueden ser inestables.
(Las especificaciones de HDMI pueden ser diferentes para
cada puerto de entrada, asi que debe asegurarse de revisar las
especificaciones del dispositivo antes de conectarlo.)

- Al usar un dispositivo que es compatible con la resolucién 4K a
24Hz o 30Hz, conéctelo a los puertos HDMI1, HDMI2 o HDMI4.

fible en el puerto HDMI3




Be careful when cleaning the TV screen.

Make sure to wring any excess water or cleaner from the cloth.
Do not spray water or cleaner directly onto the TV screen.
Make sure to spray just enough of water or cleaner onto a dry cloth to wipe the screen. H"‘l!q““lﬂ“!ﬂ‘||JH|U"'lll’llll“llmUmumzwm‘

P/NO : MBM63882502 (1402-REVO1)
Printed in Mexico



postage

guestions or comments to
required.

Please direct all service-related .
First-Class
www.lgusa.com/support or call

Post Office
1.800.243.0000 will not deliver
cMZOo1 without proper
LG Electronics postage.

@ LG Electronics

PO BOX 174355
DENVER CO, 80217-4355

@ LG PROTECT YOUR INVESTMENT
DON'T FORGET TO REGISTER!

online at www.lgusa.com/register @ Fill out and return this card

Registering is important, quick and easy!

Thank you for purchasing an LG product! We hope you are enjoying your new
product and look forward to sharing some insider tips and fricks with you soon.
Registering your LG product is simple and also serves as a verification of ownership

if your product is stolen or lost.
- |
. E
a

In addition, you'll receive the following benefits and many more: E

* Helpful emails on how to make the most of your product !g .
* Reminders about product downloads and firmware
* More efficient warranty service

 Exclusive information on new products and innovations
» Special offers and promotions J.
Welcome to the LG family!

Please seal with tape. Do not staple. ‘ || IH "‘H

IIL

|

* VAODODOS&4L2 G *

|

|

P/N: 3840VA0042G (1312-REVO7)
Printed in Mexico



CMZO01
LG Electronics

@ LG PROTECT YOUR INVESTMENT
DON'T FORGET TO REGISTER!

online at www.lgusa.com/register @ Fill out and return this card

within the next 10 days

1. D Mr. E] Mrs. [:] Ms. D Miss

First name Initial Last name

Street Apt

City State / Province ZIP / Postal Code

Email address

2. Telephone number 4. Model number
3. Date of purchase 5. Serial number
Month Day Year

6. Name of store where purchased

www.lgusa.com/privacy

Failure to return this card will not diminish your warranty rights. Copyright © 2013 All Rights Reserved



LG Electronics, Inc.
LCD / LED Television Limited Warranty - USA

Your LG Electronics ("LG") LCD / LED Television ("unit") will be repaired or replaced, at LG’s option, if it proves to
be defective in material or workmanship under normal use, during the warranty period ("Warranty Period") listed
below, effective from the date ("Date of Purchase") of original consumer purchase of the unit. This warranty is good
only to the original purchaser of the unit and effective only when used in the United States, excluding U.S. Territories.

WARRANTY PERIOD ‘ HOW SERVICE IS HANDLED
Please retain dealer’s dated bill of sale or delivery
ticket as evidence of the Date of Purchase for proof of
warranty, and submit a copy of the bill of sale to the
service person at the time warranty service is provided.

LABOR: One (1) Year from the Date of Purchase.

PARTS: One (1) Year from the Date of Purchase.

Please Call 1-800-243-0000 for instructions on
getting the defective unit repaired or replaced.
Visit our website at:

Replacement Units and Repair Parts may be new or
factory remanufactured.

Replacement Units and Repair Parts are warranted for | http://www.lg.com
the remaining portion of the original unit’s warranty
period. COMMERCIAL USER

Please Call (888) 865-3026 for instructions on
getting the defective unit repaired or replaced.

Visit our website at:

http:/ /www.lg.com/us/commercial/display

THIS WARRANTY IS IN LIEU OF ANY OTHER WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING WITHOUT
LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. TO
THE EXTENT ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY IS REQUIRED BY LAW, IT IS LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE
EXPRESS WARRANTY PERIOD ABOVE. NEITHER THE MANUFACTURER NOR ITS U.S. DISTRIBUTOR SHALL
BE LIABLE FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL, OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES OF
ANY NATURE, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, LOST PROFITS, LOST OR CORRUPTED PROGRAMMING
OR DATA, OR ANY OTHER DAMAGE WHETHER BASED IN CONTRACT, TORT, OR OTHERWISE. Some states
do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages or limitations on how long an implied
warranty lasts, so the above exclusion or limitation may not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal
rights and you may also have other rights that vary from state to state.

THIS LIMITED WARRANTY DOES NOT APPLY TO:

e damage caused in shipping or transit

e service required as a result of improper installation,
including incorrect or insufficient AC supply (please
consult the owner’s manual for power supply
requirements).

e installation or repair of antenna systems, cable
converters, cable company supplied equipment, or
other components in a video system

e set-up or adjustment on consumer controls, or
damage caused by improper adjustments

e damage caused by other system components

e any unit that has been modified or incorporated into
any other unit.

e replacement of batteries on the remote control.

e damage (including cosmetic damage), failure, loss
or personal injury due to misuse, abuse, negligence,
improper maintenance or storage, or to acts of
nature or other causes beyond our control. (Causes
beyond our control include but are not limited to
lightning strike, power surges, power outages and
water damage.)

e image burn-in

e repair or replacement of warranted parts by other
than an LG authorized service centers.

e units purchased or serviced outside of the U.S.A.

¢ units where the original factory serial numbers have
been removed, defaced or changed in any way.

e units sold and labeled as “as is, where is” or similar
disclaimer.

The cost of repair or replacement under these excluded circumstances shall be borne by the consumer.




LCD / LED Television Limited Warranty - USA (continued)

CUSTOMER INTERACTIVE CENTER NUMBERS

CONSUMER USER
Please call 1-800-243-0000
and select the appropriate option from the menu.
To obtain Customer Assistance, | Or visit our website at:
Product Information, or Dealer or | http://www.lg.com
Authorized Service Center location:
COMMERCIAL USER

Please call (888) 865-3026

and select the appropriate option from the menu.
Or visit our website at:
http://www.lg.com/us/commercial/display

CONCERNING PIXEL FUNCTIONALITY: Your LCD/LED television contains hundreds of thousands of individual pix-
els. LCD/LED displays typically contain a small humber of pixels that do not function normally. Your display has been
inspected and is in compliance with manufacturer’s specifications, indicating that any pixel defects do not effect the
operation or use of your display.

BEFORE CALLING FOR SERVICE:

Please have your unit's model number, serial number, and the date of purchase available.

Under some circumstances you may be asked to provide credit card information for a non-warranty service fee, as a
deposit for advanced shipment, or cost of unreturned loaner unit.

If a replacement unit is received, please use the carton and packaging from that replacement unit in returning the
defective unit to an LG authorized service center.

Parts and service in accordance with the LG warranty is LG's responsibility and will be provided without charge.
Other service requirements will be at the owner’s expense. If you have problems in obtaining satisfactory warranty
service, write or call the LG Customer Interactive Center.

To assure proper credit and avoid unnecessary charges, you must obtain a Return Authorization before returning
any unit to the Factory Service Center. Contact the Customer Interactive Center for details.

Service for your LG Television is provided through LG Electronics Alabama, Inc., the authorized LG Service Center
for the United States.

TO CONTACT LG ELECTRONICS BY MAIL:
LG Customer Interactive Center

P. O. Box 240007

201 James Record Road

Huntsville, Alabama 35824

ATTN: CIC

LG LCD/LED Televisions are marketed and distributed in the United States by:
LG Electronics U.S.A., Inc., 1000 Sylvan Avenue, Englewood Cliffs, NJ 07632
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